(RMB’000) 404,935 215,307
Weighted	average	number	of	ordinary	shares
 in issue (thousands) 989,615 989,615
Adjustments	for:
	 —	Share	options	(thousands) 3,130 1,195
Weighted	average	number	of	ordinary	shares
	 for	diluted	earnings	per	share	(thousands) 992,745 990,810
Diluted	earnings	per	share	(RMB per share) 0.41 0.22

During	the	period	ended	30	June	2019,	the	share	options	were	dilutive	(the	period	ended	30
June	2018:	dilutive).

– 20 –

11 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, INVESTMENT PROPERTIES, RIGHT-OF-USE
ASSETS AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

During	the	operating	period,	the	changes	of	property,	plant	and	equipment,	investment	properties,
right-of-use	assets	and	intangible	assets	of	the	Group	are	as	follows:

 Property,
 plant and  Investment  Lease Right-of-use Intangible
 equipment properties prepayments assets assets Total
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the six months
 ended 30 June 2019
Net	Book	Value	at
	 1	January	2019,
	 as	previously	reported	 2,679,097 51,637 223,400 — 3,786,504 6,740,638
Effect	of	the	adoption
	 of	HKFRS	16	(Note 3.1) — — (223,400) 230,616 — 7,216
Net	book	value	as	at
	 1	January	2019	(restated)	 2,679,097 51,637 — 230,616 3,786,504 6,747,854
Additions 124,227 — — 4,779 592 129,598
Acquisition	of	subsidiaries	 22,383 — — 2,004 177,180 201,567
Disposals	 (121) — — — — (121)
Disposal	of	a	subsidiary	 (16,930) — — — — (16,930)
Depreciation	charge	 (68,657) (1,479) — (4,512) (44,903) (119,551)

Net	value	as	at	30	June	2019	 2,739,999 50,158 — 232,887 3,919,373 6,942,417

Six	months	ended	30	June	2018
Net	value	as	at	1	January	2018	 2,353,795	 30,827	 223,872	 —	 3,407,638	 6,016,132
Additions	 169,169	 —	 3,376	 —	 2,863	 175,408
Acquisition	of	subsidiaries	 33,144	 —	 3,940	 —	 191,760	 228,844
Disposals	 (617)	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (617)
Depreciation	charge	 (63,456)	 (811)	 (3,401)	 —	 (40,466)	 (108,134)

Net	value	as	at	30	June	2018	 2,492,035	 30,016	 227,787	 —	 3,561,795	 6,311,633

– 21 –

12 INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING EQUITY METHOD

 Six months ended 30 June
 2019 2018
 RMB’000 RMB’000
 Unaudited Unaudited

Beginning	of	the	period	 856,835 501,775
Share	of	post-tax	profits	of	associates	 22,058 9,787
Share	of	post-tax	losses	of	a	joint	venture	 (39,582) —
End	of	the	period	 839,311 511,562

The	assets,	liabilities,	revenue	and	results	of	associates	and	a	joint	venture,	all	of	which	are	unlisted,
are	shown	below:

 Six months ended 30 June
 2019 2018
 RMB’000 RMB’000
 Unaudited Unaudited

Assets 18,677,551 14,997,094
Liabilites	 (15,039,255) (12,530,286)